In The Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SOUTHERN POLICY LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Theodore M. Cooperstein

Counsel of Record

Clouthier Cooperstein PLLC
1020 Highland Colony Pkwy.,

Suite 803

Ridgeland, MS 39157
(601) 397-2471

ted@msappellatelawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	. 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 1
ARGUMENT	. 4
I. The Framers Designed Federalism with a Bias Toward State Taxation Rather than Federal Taxation	ì
II. The MRT As Interpreted by the Ninth Circuit Upsets the Framers' Balance of Tax Powers and Opens the Door to Federal Wealth Taxes	:
III. Without Realization, the MRT Becomes an Unlawful Exercise of Sovereignty Against International Law	5
CONCLUSION	. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Blackmer v. United States, 284 U.S. 421 (1932) 20, 21
Bromley v. McCaughn, 280 U.S. 124 (1929)19
Comm'r v. Glenshaw Glass Co., 348 U.S. 426 (1955)
Doyle v. Mitchell Bros. Co., 247 U.S. 179 (1918)17
Eisner v. Macomber, 252 U.S. 189 (1920)17
Helvering v. Griffiths, 318 U.S. 371 (1943)17
James v. United States, 366 U.S. 213 (1961)18
Loughborough v. Blake, 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820)
Maryland v. Wynne, 575 U.S. 542 (2015)5
Merchants' Loan & Trust Co. v. Smietanka, 255 U.S. 509 (1921)17
Moore v. United States, 53 F.4th 507 (9th Cir. 2022)
Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)19
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)15
Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co., 158 U.S. 601 (1895)14, 15
Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Company, 157 U.S. 429, aff'd on reh'g, 158 U.S. 601 (1895)16

	Page
The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon, 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	21
United States v. Aluminum Corp. of Am., 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mass. Const. of 1780, ch. 1, §1	5
N.H. Const. of 1784	5
N.H. Const. of 1792	5
U.S. Const. amend. XVI 1-3,	14-17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	4
STATUTES, TREATIES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 1(h)(1)(D)	22
26 U.S.C. § 951	15
26 U.S.C. § 965	15
26 U.S.C. §§ 1001(a)-(c)	16
26 C.F.R. § 1.61-1	16
44 Cong. Rec. 4109 (1909)	15
Tax Convention with the Republic of India, India-U.S., Sept. 12, 1989, 90 TIAS 1218	
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A State Soldier, Essay IV, Virginia Independent Chronicle (Richmond) (Mar. 19, 1788)	12
Amendments Proposed by the Massachusetts Convention (Feb. 7, 1788) in The Anti-Federalist Papers	7
Amendments Proposed by The Rhode Island Convention (Mar. 6, 1790) in The Anti-Federalist Papers	7
Amendments to the Constitution, in The Anti- Federalist Papers	7
Mark Berg & Fred Feingold, <i>The Deemed Repat-</i> riation Tax – A Bridge Too Far?, 158 TAXNOTES 1345, Mar. 5, 2018	19
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1910)	16
Brutus, Essay I (Oct. 18, 1787) in The Anti- Federalist Papers	8, 9
Brutus, Essay VI (Dec. 27, 1787) in The Anti- Federalist Papers	9
Thomas M. Cooley, A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union (1868)	13, 14
A Landholder [Oliver Ellsworth], Letter V, Connecticut Courant (Hartford) (Nov. 3, 1787)	11
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	5

Page
THE FEDERALIST No. 12 (Alexander Hamilton)10
THE FEDERALIST No. 30 (Alexander Hamilton)8
THE FEDERALIST No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton)11, 13
THE FEDERALIST No. 34 (Alexander Hamilton)11
THE FEDERALIST No. 36 (Alexander Hamilton)4
THE FEDERALIST No. 53 (James Madison)6
FRIENDS OF THE CONSTITUTION: WRITINGS OF THE "OTHER" FEDERALISTS 1787-1788 (Colleen A. Sheridan & Gary L. McDowell eds. 1998)10
David Gamage & Darien Shanske, "Phased Mark-to-Market for Billionaire Income Tax Reforms," TAX ANALYSTS TAXNOTES, Sep. 19, 2022
Patrick Henry, Speech to Virginia Ratifying Convention (June 7, 1788) in The Anti-Federalist Papers
1 James Kent, Commentaries on American Law (1826)
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (Mar. 29, 1792) in 1 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (1987)4
Jackson Turner Main, The Anti-Federalists: Critics of the Constitution 1781-1788 (1961) 7-9
James McHenry, Speech to the Maryland House of Delegates (Nov. 29, 1787)11

	Page
Henry M. Ordower, Abandoning Realization and the Transition Tax: Toward a Comprehensive Tax Base, Scholarship Commons, St. Louis Univ. School of Law (2018)	19
Arnold M. Paul, Conservative Crisis and the Rule of Law: Attitudes of Bar and Bench, 1887-1895 (1976)	16
The Address and Reasons of the Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of Pennsylvania to Their Constituents (Dec. 18, 1787), in The Anti-Federalist Papers and the Constitutional Convention Debates (Ralph Ketcham ed. 1986)	6
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN REL. LAW OF THE U.S. §402(1), (2)	20
EDWIN R.A. SELIGMAN, THE INCOME TAX (2d ed. 1914)5,	14, 15
A Citizen of New Haven [Roger Sherman], Letter, The New Haven Gazette (Dec. 18, 1788)	10
Melancton Smith, Speech to the New York Ratifying Convention (June 27, 1788) in The Anti-Federalist: Writings by the Opponents of the Constitution (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1985)	7
"Socius," Essay, Carlisle Gazette (Nov. 14, 1787).	10
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES §477 (1833)	4, 12

	Page
Stanley S. Surrey, The Supreme Court and the Federal Income Tax: Some Implications of the Recent Decisions, 35 Ill. L. Rev. 779 (1941)	17
Dep't of Treasury, General Explanations of the Administration's Fiscal Year 2024 Reve- nue Proposals (2022)	18
U.S. Treasury Department Technical Explanation: Convention and Protocol US-India, "Relief from Double Taxation" (June 14, 1990)	23
"America" [Noah Webster], Essay, Daily Advertiser (N.Y.) (Dec. 31, 1787)	11
Thomas G. West, The Political Theory of the American Founding (2017)	4, 5
Henry Wheaton, Elements of International Law §78 (1866)	22
Edward B. Whitney, <i>The Income Tax and the Constitution</i> , 20 HARV. L. REV. 96 (1907)	15
James Wilson, Speech to the State House (Oct. 6, 1787)	9
